his brother Bir Singh alias Munnu and took him along to the 

market; that Bir Singh did not return till late in the night; that  

at midnight his elder brother Chain Singh arrived there and 

informed that Gian Singh had taken Bir Singh to his house at 

Fhalti after accusing Bir Singh of having stolen Rs. 2300/-

(Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred); that accused Jasbir 

Singh and Kasturi Lal were present there; that all the three 

accused had confined Bir Singh in a room and subjected Bir 

Singh to interrogation; that Bir Singh claimed to be innocent; 

that thereupon all the three accused brought out Bir Singh